Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

ROGER P. BUEHLMAN,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 02-1404 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Roger P. Buehlman’s liquor licenses are subject to discipline for selling outside of licensed hours.  

Procedure


On September 10, 2002, Buehlman filed a petition appealing the Supervisor of Liquor Control’s (Supervisor) decision to suspend his licenses.  


The Supervisor filed a motion for summary determination on October 31, 2002.  Pursuant to section 536.073.3, 
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that no party disputes and entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  To establish the facts material to his claim that 

Buehlman is subject to discipline, the Supervisor relies on the request for admissions that he served on Buehlman on September 27, 2002.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).   That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073.2 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  


We gave Buehlman until November 25, 2002, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are not genuinely in dispute.  

Findings of Fact

1. Buehlman does business as Buehlman’s Beverage Mart at 1808 N. Bishop, Rolla, Phelps County, Missouri.  

2. Buehlman holds a license to sell intoxicating liquor in the original package at retail.  He also holds a license to do so on Sunday.  Buehlman’s licenses were current and active at all relevant times.  

3. On Sunday, March 17, 2002, after 1:30 a.m. and before 11:00 a.m., Buehlman sold to Roger Welle three 40-oz bottles of Bud Light, which is intoxicating liquor.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Buehlman’s petition.  Section 311.691.  The Supervisor has the burden to prove that Buehlman has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989). 


The Supervisor cites section 311.680.1, which allows discipline “[w]henever . . . a person licensed hereunder . . . has violated any of the provisions of this chapter[.]”  The Supervisor argues that the sale violated section 311.380, which provides:

It shall be unlawful to sell . . . intoxicating liquor without first securing permission, written or printed, of the supervisor of liquor control so to do.  Any person violating any provision of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor.

Buehlman did possess a license to sell liquor at retail in the original package, but that license does not permit sales on Sunday under section 311.290:

1.  No person having a license under this law . . . shall sell . . . any intoxicating liquor in any quantity . . . between the hours of 1:30 a.m. Sunday and 6:00 a.m. Monday. . . .

2.  Any person licensed pursuant to section 311.200 shall not be permitted to sell . . . any intoxicating liquor in any quantity  . . . between the hours of 1:30 a.m. Sunday and 6:00 a.m. Monday. 

Buehlman also had a Sunday license, but section 311.293.1 allows Sunday sales only “between the hours of 11:00 a.m. and midnight on Sundays[.]”  Therefore, Buehlman only had permission to sell during certain hours on Sunday.  Because Buehlman made the sale outside of those hours, the sale violated section 311.380. 

Buehlman admits that violation, but argues that a two-day suspension is too harsh for this infraction, his only one during his 15 years in the liquor business.  However, only cause for discipline is at issue in this proceeding.  The Supervisor may consider Buehlman’s arguments when making the final decision as to the appropriate disciplinary action. 

Summary


We conclude that Buehlman’s licenses are subject to discipline under section 311.680.1.  We cancel the hearing. 


SO ORDERED on December 3, 2002.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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